
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 17-20750

RENEE J., as parent/guardian/next friend of C.J., a minor individual
with a disability; CORNELIUS J., as parent/guardian/next friend of C.J.,
a minor individual with a disability,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON, IN CASE NO. 4:16-CV-2828
HONORABLE LEE H. ROSENTHAL, CHIEF JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ANDREW CUDDY
CUDDY LAW FIRM, P.L.L.C.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
5693 South Street
Auburn, New York 13021
(315) 370-4020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. 2014/15—C.J.’s School Refusals and and HISD’s Refusals of
 Homebound Instruction.....3

 II. 2015/16 School Year..... 8

 A. Summer Programming.....9

 B. Regular School Year.....10

 III. The Simone Evaluation Report 14

PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT..... 23

 I. Standard of Review 23

 II. Procedural Violations.....23

 A. Delay in Convening an ARD Committee to Address
 Bullying26

 B. Failure to Provide Prior Written Notice30

 C. Extended School Year31

 D. Failure to Rely Upon Current Information32

 E. The Refusal to Provide ABA is a Predetermination.....35

III.	Substantive Violations	37
A.	Failure to Provide a Meaningful Transition Plan	37
B.	Failure to Employ Research-Based Methods	39
C.	Failure to Address Vision Needs	44
D.	Failure to Address School Refusals.....	45
IV.	The Court Should Direct Appropriate Relief.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.M. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Adam v. Keller</i> , 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. S.G.</i> , 2006 WL 544529 (D.Md. 2006), <i>affirmed</i> , 2007 WL 1213213 (4th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Murphysboro Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. v. Ill. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 41 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>Bend-Lapine v. K.H.</i> , 43 IDELR 191, 234 Fed. App’x 508 (9th Cir. 2007)	32-33
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	25, 42
<i>Brantley v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 625 (St. Paul)</i> , 26 IDELR 839 (D. Ct. MN 1997).....	33
<i>C.C. v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 65 IDELR 109 (E.D. Tex. 2015).....	46
<i>Caldwell Independent School District v. L.P.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 811, <i>aff’d</i> , 62 IDELR 192 (5th Cir. 2013)	46-47
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23, 25
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36, 37
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	37, 42
<i>Grapevine-Colleyville Independent School District</i> , 28 IDELR 1276, 28 LRP 5140 (Tex. SEA 1998).....	49

Hiller v. Bd. of Educ. of Brunswick Cent. Sch. Dist.,
687 F. Supp. 735 (N.D.N.Y. 1988).....48

Houston Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.,
582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009).....23

Hudson v. Wilson,
828 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1987).....48

J.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
482 F. App’x 915 (5th Cir. 2012).....24

Johnson v. Metro Davison Co. Sch. Sys.,
108 F. Supp. 2d 906 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....46

Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hovem,
690 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2012).....25

Kuszewski v. Chippewa Valley Schs.,
34 IDELR 59 (E.D. Mich. 2001), *aff’d*, 38 IDELR 63
(6th Cir. 2003).....33

L.O. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.,
822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)45

Letter to Anonymous,
17 IDELR 1113 (OSEP 1991).....48

Liva v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
263 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2001).....32

Mason City Cmt. Sch. Dist.,
46 IDELR 148 (SEA IA 2006).33

Miener v. Missouri,
800 F.2d 749 (8th Cir. 1986).....46

Mullen v. Dist. of Columbia,
89-2069-OG, 16 EHLR 792 (D.D.C. 1990).....48

P.R. v. Woodmore Local Sch. Dist.,
256 Fed. Appx. 751 (6th Cir. 2007) *affirming* 481 F. Supp. 2d 860
(N.D. Ohio 2007).....48

R.C. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.,
958 F. Supp. 2d 718 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....45

R.H. v. Plano Indep. School Dist.,
607 F.3d 1003 (5th Cir. 2010).....24

R.P. v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.,
703 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2012).....45

Raymond S. v. Ramirez,
918 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Iowa 1996).....48

S.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.,
487 Fed. Appx. 850 (5th Cir. 2012).....29

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005).....23, 47

T.K. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
810 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 2016).....25, 28

T.K. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....26

Warren G. v. Cumberland School District,
190 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1999).....48

Weixel v. Bd. of Ed.,
287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)29, 46

Statutes & Other Authorities:

19 Tex. Admin. Code § 89.1055(e).....43

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....41

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4).....41

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(A).....40

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(E).....40

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....24

20 U.S.C. § 1411(e)(2)(C)(xi).....41

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)24

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)33

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II).....33

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)33
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)41
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(B)(i)45
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(B)33
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(B)(ii)(I)33
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(40)(A)33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(a)24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3).....30
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(1).....31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)31
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
34 C.F.R. § 300.124
34 C.F.R. § 300.1(a).....33, 37, 39
34 C.F.R. § 300.32033
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b)38
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(b)(1).....39
34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(i).....45
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(a).....42
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3)(i).....42
34 C.F.R. § 300.43(a)38
34 C.F.R. § 300.43(a)(2)39
34 C.F.R. § 300.43(b).....38
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(1)47
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1)47
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2).....48
34 C.F.R. §§ 300.304-300.31149

Assistance to States for the Education of Children With Disabilities and
Preschool Grants for Children With Disabilities, 71 Fed. Reg.
46,540, 46,665 (Dep't of Educ. Aug. 14, 2006).....41

Caldwell Indep. Sch. Dist., 111 LRP 56462 (TEA 2011)46

Letter to Baus,
65 IDELR 81, 115 LRP 8855 (OSEP 2015).....49

U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter:
Bullying and Harassment (Oct. 26, 2010).....26
